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The purpose of this memorandum is to inform you of the provisions of Government Code 19844.7 and how to report the time in PAL.  This new law provides that a state employee who is appointed as a member of a Precinct Board, and takes time off from state employment to serve as a member of that Precinct Board on election day, shall received his/her regular wage or salary for that election day without forfeiting any compensation received for service as a Precinct Board Member.

PAL ENTRY

The new alias in PAL for serving as a Precinct Board Member is:  

	Alias Name = ATO-ELECT
	Project = LEAVE
	Task = ATO1
	Exp. Type = STD.

EXCLUDED EMPLOYEES

State employee, as defined in this law, does not include any officer or employee appointed or employed by the Legislature, or any officer, deputy , or employee selected or appointed by an elected state officer.

The eligibility of a state employee to receive time off to serve as a Precinct Board Member is subject to approval by the employee's manager or supervisor.  Employee should request release time with sufficient notice to allow managers/supervisors time to ensure adequate coverage can be maintained and that operational needs are met. Documentation of service as a Precinct Board Member on election day may be required by the appointing authority, by asking the employee to provide written verification from the Registrar of Voters.

REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES

Agreement was reached with all state employees bargaining units on this issue.  Side letters to each memorandum of understanding provides the following: 
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With prior approval of the employee's supervisor and under comparable conditions as provided for supervisors and manager in Department of Personnel Administration Rule 599.930, an employee may be granted time off for public service as a member of a Precinct Election Board.  The employee shall be eligible for both regular state compensation and any fee paid by the Registrar of Voters for such service.  Verification of service may be required.

Questions regarding the provisions of this program should be directed to your office's assigned Personnel Analyst.





JINNY MUNRO
Labor Relations Manager
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